## **RESOLUTION NO. 10 OF 2016**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REGARDING CHARGES FOR SERVICES AND RECORDS PROVIDED BY THE TAX COLLECTOR

WHEREAS, Section 5511.36a of the Local Tax Collection Law authorizes any taxing authority to raise or reduce the compensation or salary for the office of an elected tax collector; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township levies, and through the elected Tax Collector collects, a property tax on taxable real estate in the Township and a per capita tax.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors previously set the compensation payable to the elected Tax Collector for collection of the per capita tax and the property tax levied upon taxable real estate in the Township; and

WHEREAS, the duly elected Tax Collector, as a convenience to the public, provides certain services and records to Township residents; and

WHEREAS, prior to this Resolution the duly elected Tax Collector assessed charges to recover expenses for the provision of such services and records pursuant to duly adopted Township Resolution(s); and

WHEREAS, the elected Tax Collector seeks to modify the charges to recover expenses as follows:

Certification of tax payment	\$10.00 per certification
Returned check charge	\$30.00 per check
Duplicate tax bill charge	\$ 5.00 per copy

WHEREAS, by adoption of this Resolution the Board of Supervisors expressly intends that no prior adopted resolution relating to charges assessed by the duly elected Tax Collector for the above-identified services and records will remain in effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Mount Joy Township that it has determined that the foregoing charges represent a reasonable reimbursement for expenses incurred by the Tax Collector for the listed services and records. All prior Resolutions setting such charges are hereby rescinded.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

ATTEST:

## MT. JOY TOWNSHIP

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary

John Gormont Chairman, Board of Supervisors

*I, Sheri L. Moyer, Secretary for Mount Joy Township, do hereby attest that the foregoing Resolution No. 10 was voted upon and approved by unanimous vote of the Board of Supervisors on the 18th day of February 2016.*